## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-\_\_\_\_

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BEN HILL COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO DECLARE PROPERTY SURPLUS AND TO DISPOSE OF THE PROPERTY

**WHEREAS,** the Ben Hill County Board of Commissioners is authorized to declare property owned by the County as surplus when said property is deemed to be of no further use or value to same; and

**WHEREAS**, the Ben Hill County Board of Commissioners and Tax Commissioners Barry Foster have determined that the surplus of the AS 400, Serial Number 100029042, is in the best interests of the County; and

**WHEREAS**, the AS 400 is no longer needed by the County and has been determined to be surplus property; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Ben Hill County Board of Commissioners hereby declares that the foregoing preamble and whereas provisions set forth hereinabove constitute, and shall be considered to be, substantive provisions of this Resolution and are hereby incorporated by reference into this provision.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Ben Hill County Board of Commissioners declares that the AS 400 is surplus and of no further use to the County. The Board of Commissioners authorize County Manager Michael Dinnerman, Tax Commissioner Barry Foster, and/or their designees to dispose of the AS 400 through appropriate and legal means.

**SO RESOLVED AND ADOPTED** at a meeting of the Ben Hill County Board of Commissioners this **11th** day of **July**, **2023**.

## BEN HILL COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

By:	
•	STEVE TAYLOR, CHAIRMAN
	,
Attest:	
111051.	DONNA PRATHER, CLERK